
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

 
Time: 1.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Shute Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F023) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 14th April 2016 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 8th April 
2016. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8th 

March 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 11th April 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Acomb Front Street   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 This report asks the Executive Member (Deputy Leader) to 

consider a request to transfer the Acomb Front Street budget to 
Acomb Alive. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. Business Friendly Council   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 This report provides an update on the work that has been 

undertaken to progress our business friendly ambitions since the 
last report to Executive in December 2015.  

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 8 March 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

 
9. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 
held on 3rd December 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 

 
10. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
11. Listening to Residents:  Review of Neighbourhood Working 

Arrangements  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the implementation of the Council’s new approach to 
community engagement through working with local 
neighbourhoods and the establishment of revised ward 
committees.  

Officers outlined the report and advised that feedback had been 
received from Members via the scrutiny process and also from 
Officers working on the new ward team arrangements. The 
feedback indicated that although it was early days in the new 
process, Members were beginning to understand the new ways 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



of working and that there were already examples of individual 
wards making a success of the arrangements. Although it was 
too early to draw final conclusions, it was recognised that an 
ongoing review process was necessary. 

In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers 
confirmed that the Community Led Local Delivery and Ageing 
Well projects would be integrated into main approach and as 
wards start to look at problem solving and work more holistically 
at community level they would be very much interlinked. 

In regards to how the scrutiny process could look at some 
impact measures it was suggested that a number of things 
could be considered such as the style and of types of ward 
meetings, case studies on the outcome of projects and how to 
reach people who don’t usually engage and measures to 
encourage engagement. 

 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

   (i) Noted the progress to date. 
 

(ii) Agreed criteria (as discussed and to be 
reported in the minutes) by which impact 
may be evaluated. 

 
(iii) Identified input that scrutiny could make 

into future development of the approach 
 
(iv) Agreed to receive a further report in due 

course. 
 

Reason: To support the Council’s commitment to 
working with local communities and devolving 
power and budgets to residents  

 
    
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Member (Deputy Leader) 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.40 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 
 12th April 2016 
Executive Member Decision Session 
 
Executive Member for Economic Development and Community  
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 
 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Economic Development for Acomb Front Street   

Summary 

1.At Cabinet on 1st October 2013, a fund of £30,000 was approved to 
be spent on improving the economy of Acomb Front Street. 

 

2.Since this agreement, £12.2k has been spent or committed on a 
range of activities in Acomb Front Street, including planters, 
christmas trees and electrics and benches. Currently, there is 
£17.8k remaining in the fund.  

3.It has been requested whether the Council may transfer the budget 
for improving Acomb Front Street to the Acomb Alive group to allow 
for a business focus on delivery. Acomb Alive is a group of local 
traders in this part of the city. This report asks the Executive 
Member to consider this request.  

4.In order for the money to be transferred, details of the creation of 
Acomb Alive as an accountable body, including ongoing minutes 
outlining action against the Acomb Front Street fund,  should be 
supplied to the Group Manager, Policy and Strategy Team 
(Economy and Place) so the Council has a record of this. 

 
 

 Recommendations 

5.To achieve the Executive Member’s ambitions to move resources 
closer to Acomb Front Street Businesses to focus on delivery, he 
may wish to agree to: 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



(i)  The transfer of the remaining Acomb Front Street budget to 
Acomb Alive 
 
Reason: To empower the business community in Acomb 
   to improve the area. 
 

(ii) Appropriate governance arrangements being adopted by 
Acomb Alive, to include the Council receiving regular updates 
on how the money has been spent and the outcomes 
achieved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Acomb Alive will be adequately 

placed to manage the budget on the specific 
purposes outlined in the original paper to Executive 
in October 2013. 

 

Acomb Alive 

6.   Acomb Alive is a group of local business and community activists 
with an interest in improving the area around Acomb Front Street. 
It is currently chaired by Councillor Sue Hunter.  

7. The body is a community group, but it is not currently an  
accountable body and will need to achieve this status with 
appropriate governance arrangements in order to be registered on 
City of York Council supplier systems and receive a payment. This 
is to ensure that any transfer made is consistent with any grant 
made by the council to an external body. 

8. It will also be recommended that the organisation ensures that it 
provides appropriate evidence for any decision taken that requires 
the resource to be spent in the local area.   

 

Implications 
 

Financial  

9.This decision is revenue neutral  

Human Resources (HR)  

10.No implications  

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

Equalities  

11.No implications  

 

Legal 

12.Acomb Alive is not currently an accountable body and will need to 
achieve this status with appropriate governance arrangements in 
order to be registered on our supplier system and receive a 
payment.  

Crime and Disorder 

13.Not applicable 

Information Technology (ICT)  

14.No implications  

Property 

15.Not applicable 

Other 

16.Not applicable 

Risk Management 

17.Any governance risks should be managed as per the leg
[...]

4.This document sets out the work that has been undertaken to progress 
our business friendly ambitions since the last report to Executive in 
December 2015.  

 Recommendations 

5.The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. Note the work that has been undertaken to reach the objective of 
becoming a Business Friendly Council. 

Reason:  

To ensure that the administration is aware of the work being carried 
out towards becoming a Business Friendly Council. 

b. Advise which, if any, of the options set out in this paper are 
preferable to Members as ‘next steps’, and decide timescales for this 
work to be undertaken. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Reason:  

To develop options agreed by Members within a structured initial 
timescale, and to provide an update report for discussion by the 
Executive Member in Autumn 2016.   

Background 

6.The Council Plan, agreed by Executive in October 2015, includes the 
ambition to become a Business Friendly Council. This is included as 
a priority in the joint administration’s twelve point plan. 

7.A subsequent report in December 2015 reported the results of a 
consultation survey with businesses, and their experiences of dealing 
with the Council.  

8.Since then various different activities have been undertaken, with more 
planned, to try and establish what the essence of ‘business friendly’ 
is, and how we might achieve this.  

9.This report sets out the findings of the consultations, input from 
partners, staff, and local business, and sets out potential discrete 
projects that might be undertaken to develop our capacity in this area. 

Consultation 

10.We have been working closely with a number of partners, to seek 
opinions, ideas and suggestions from those who deal with business 
and the local authority on a daily basis, and who, therefore, would be 
best placed to support the project. The list includes our staff, as well 
as business groups in the City: 

- Chambers of Commerce,  

- Visit York,  

- The Federation of
[...]
ebsite content with that of the Council. 
 

 The Public Protection team are heavily involved in a programme of 
engaging with business to raise awareness of their services and to 
build strong working relationships. They regularly attend seminars, 
work with the LEP, Make it York and others, and arrange bespoke 
presentations for businesses which need support and advice, 
most recently running a business compliance session.  

Page 9



 

 
 

 

Outline 
suggestion 

Basic description/ action Notes/ advice 

Audit of 
engagement 
methods 

Are there consistent methods of 
approach set out for officers to adhere 
to? What types of engagement are we 
using, and are using them well 
enough? i.e. Newsletters, forms, 
surveys, website, face to face, email, 
phone, infographics 

Any examples of best practice, 
supported by user numbers and 
feedback? 

Audit of existing 
business support 
arrangements 

Baseline of people, processes and 
services already in place to support 
business 

Fundamental to the project. Can 
we streamline what we have? 
What would enhance our current 
offer? e.g. staff training, shorter 
processes 

Communication 
Plan 

Is there a Council Communications 
Plan? If so, what is our ‘offer’ for 
businesses? 

If there is a Comms Plan, is it fit 
for purpose, or does it need to be 
reviewed to ensure a business 
inclusive approach? 

CYC Intranet and 
Internet 

Is it user friendly and does it provide an 
easy to use channel through which 
businesses can access what they 
need? 

Intranet also to be looked at, for 
example, to make sure that 
everyone has their profile page 
set up. 

Directory of 
Council Services 

An interactive guide to the business 
services we provide: outline of service, 
officer name, profile (from COLIN?) 
and contact details. 

Foundation for dovetailing key 
pieces of work and expertise 
across the authority. Look at what 
work teams are doing and 
investigate the collaborative links 
between them all. 

Information 
[...]
e year but now have to request an order 
each month which is obviously more time consuming. 

Communication and information 
 

- Documents need to be brief, exclude 
unneeded sections. 

- Guides need to be written in layman's terms 
and avoid or explain legal terms. 

- I had no idea the Council supported 
businesses or where I might find information 

- I avoid contacting the council if at all possible 
as I expect to be given the run-around by 

different departments, before either giving up 
or being promised a call back that wouldn't 

happen. 
- Communicate:, we cannot build a relationship 

if we don’t speak 

Council 
- Council has a long way to go to make up for 

its shortcomings over the last few years. 
- Trying to build a business to help support 
the local community, don’t feel we are given 

opportunities from the council 
- I can see an improvement, but it needs to be 

vast 
- Council offices lack private meeting rooms 

- The system works very well as far as we are 
concerned. Any issues we have had have 

been handled very well by whichever council 
member of staff has dealt with us. 

- The council typically does the best it can in 
constrained circumstances 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



Submission to Deputy Leader Decision Session – Acomb Front Street Funding 
  
  
We support the transfer of the council’s remaining economic development 
budget for Acomb Front Street  together with the conditions around 
governance and outcomes reporting as set out in the report. As regards 
governance, we would hope that all affected ward councillors will, in future, 
receive invitations to meetings of the group and have access to minutes of 
meetings.  
  
This represents the next step in the financial commitment of £30,000 that 
Labour made to Acomb Front Street during the last administration, prior to our 
making a similar commitment to other shopping areas outside the city centre 
through our alternative budget in February. 
  
Investment in the public realm by th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 12 April 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

13. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 
held on 8th March 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
It was reported that a late written submission in relation to 
agenda item 4 ‘Acomb Front Street’ had been received from 
Councillor Stuart Barnes outlining a number of points. The 
submission is attached to the online agenda for this meeting. It 
was noted that in conjunction with Officers, the Executive 
Member would provide a written response to Councillor Barnes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15. Acomb Front Street  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which requested the 
transfer of the fund to improve the economy of Acomb Front 
Street to the Acomb Alive group. 
 
Officers gave a brief update to advise of an amendment to 
paragraph 4 of the report to state that it would be the Director 
for City and Environmental Services who should receive details 
of Acomb Alive as an accountable body. 
 
The Executive Member sought clarification on what the funds to 
date had been spent on. Officers confirmed that the largest 
spend had been £8.5k on benches. Christmas trees and lights 
and planters had also been purchased. There was also a desire 
for the creation of a website to p[promote the area. It was also 
confirmed that the fund was a one off investment rather than an 
ongoing one. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member agreed to: 
 

(i) Transfer the remaining Acomb Front 
Street budget to Acomb Alive 

 
Reason:  To empower the business community in 

Acomb to improve the area. 
 
(ii) Appropriate governance arrangements 

being adopted by Acomb Alive to include 
the Council receiving regular updates on 
how the money has been spent and the 
outcomes achieved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Acomb Alive will be aqequately 

placed to manage the budget on the specific 
purposes outlined in the original paper to 
Executive in October 2013. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



16. Business Friendly Council  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the Council’s ambition to become a Business Friendly 
Council. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that there were 3 main 
areas of work with different themes – communication, 
consultation and behaviours. 
 
Following further discussion, the Executive Member agreed that 
the three main focus points should be the Councils website, 
developing a charter and a review of the current business 
support arrangements. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Noted the work that has been 
undertaken to reach the objective of 
becoming a Business Friendly Council. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the administration is aware of 

the work being carried out towards becoming a 
Business Friendly Council. 

 
(ii) Advised that the following options be 

preferable as next steps: 

 Audit of the Council’s existing 
business support arrangements 

 Look at the Council’s website to 
check it provides easy to use 
channels through which businesses 
can access what they need. 

 Business Friendly Charter. 
 
Reason: To develop options agreed by the Executive 

Member within a structured initial timescale, 
and to provide an update report for discussion 
by the Executive Member in Autumn 2016. 

 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.45 pm]. 


